

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1878.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

4

Снар. 87.

ORGANIZATION OF PLANTATIONS .- TOWN OF BRUNSWICK.

Chapter 87.

An act to legalize the organizations of certain Plantations in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The organization of the plantations of Bancroft, Crystal, Mapleton, Number Eleven Range One, Oakfield, Perham, Silver Ridge, Woodland, and Reed, in the county of Aroostook, are hereby confirmed, legalized and made valid, and the votes of said plantations given in at the annual September election, when otherwise cast, received and returned in accordance with the constitution and laws, shall be counted and allowed, although it does not appear by the returns of their organizations, duly signed and made to the office of the secretary of state, that all the requirements of the statutes were observed in effecting said organizations.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1878.

Chapter 88.

An act to authorize the town of Brunswick to fund its debt and issue bonds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The town of Brunswick is hereby authorized, if it shall so vote, to fund the town debt, and may issue bonds therefor to an amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, with coupons attached, bearing interest not exceeding five per centum, payable semi-annually, and redeemable at such time as the town may vote, not exceeding twenty years.

SECT. 2. Such bonds, when issued, shall be signed by the selectmen, or a majority thereof, and also by the treasurer; but the signature of the treasurer to the coupons shall be sufficient.

Approved February 21, 1878.

Town of Brunswick authorized to fund debt.

Bonds, by whom signed.

Organization of certain plantations, legalized.